



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1280 of 1987

Kair @ Kaijar

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) :

Counsel for Respondent(s) :

Court No. - 79

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. This is the oldest criminal appeal listed under the heading 'Oldest Pending Cases in this High Court, for priority hearing'.

2. List is revised. None appears for the appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

3. The report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonbhadra dated 31.07.2025 reveals that the notice has personally been served on the appellant, but despite notice neither the appellant appeared nor he is being represented by any counsel. In such a situation, bailable warrant be issued against the appellant.

4. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sonbhadra shall ensure the issuance and execution of bailable warrants against the appellant.

5. The office report reveals that trial court record is received. There is no point in issuance of direction for preparation of paper-book in view of proviso to Rule 31 of Chapter XVII of the Allahabad High Court Rules, 1952, as the case is one of the oldest.

6. Learned A.G.A. submits that there is no copy of appeal and judgment in the office, as the matter is old.

7. List this case on 22.09.2025 for arguments.

8. It is made clear that no further adjournment will be entertained.

9. The Registrar (Criminal) on application made by learned A.G.A. may ensure the supply of copy of appeal and judgement.

September 8, 2025

Shivangi

(Avnish Saxena,J.)